
Impact of the Holocaust
on the

Descendants of Isaak Gumpel
born before 1750 in Wiesbaden

including the

Baer Family of Wiesbaden
Hirsch Family of Mandel,

Schoenfeld Family of Stein-Bockenheim
and

Steinhardt Family of Flonheim

by

Dennis Aron

November, 2012



Table Of Contents

Preface 1

Victims of the Holocaust 5

Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust 22

Holocaust Fate Unknown 26

Index 43

ii



Preface

All of my ancestors, going back at least to 1590, were German Jews – a 350 year legacy.  Of that 

thirteen generation legacy, three generations were decimated in the Holocaust.  In researching my 

family tree, the magnitude of that personal destruction emerged.  How many family members were 

murdered or lost in that horrible time? 

Thus far, I have found evidence that over 670 family members, including their spouses and children, 

perished in the Holocaust.   Over 1,100 other uncles, aunts and cousins might have been living in 

Europe in the 1930s.  I have thus far found no evidence of their escape or death.

This is one of a series of reports detailing my findings, each based on the descendants of one to four 

ancestral couples.  For those who perished, detailed source information is presented. For those whose 

fate is unknown, the information that is known, often sparse, is included.  My intention is to spur 

further efforts to discover the fate of those who may or may not have survived. 

More importantly, I would like to pay tribute to our lost family members. Hopefully, future 

generations will remember them and never forget the Shoah.

This report includes the Baer family of Wiesbaden, Hessen Germany and the Hirsch family of Mandel, 
Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany. Together, they comprise the roughly 1,900 descendants of Isaak and Eva 
Samuel Gumpel of Wiesbaden. Isaak was born before 1750. These families came together when 
Isaak’s daughter Rosina Baer married Salomon Hirsch in the 1790s. 

The Steinhardt and Schoenfeld branches of the family largely avoided the Holocaust though their early
emigration to the United States.

· The Steinhardt family of Flonheim joined the family in the 1840-1850s when two Steinhardt 
brothers, Raphael and Benjamin married two Hirsch sisters Johannette and Eva.  Both couples 
and their families, with few exceptions, moved to the US.

· Similarly, the Schoenfeld family of Stein-Bockenheim joined in the early 1870s when two 
Schoenfeld siblings, Abraham and Johanna married two Hirsch siblings, Marijana and Isaac II. 
Abraham and Marijana moved to the US with their children as did most of the children of Isaac 
II and Johanna.

The source for this report is a family tree that is the consolidated evolving work of many, including 
1



The source for this report is a family tree that is the consolidated evolving work of many, including 
members of Geni.com and Ancestry.com, and individual family members. My primary 
sources/collaborators for these families include:

For the Baer Family:

· James Aronson

· Frank Bartelt of the Paul Lazarus Foundation of Wiesbaden

· Daniel Kester

· Clotilde Wimmer

For the Hirsch Family:

· Walter Klein, for help on the Steinhardt branch

· Sandy Naon, for help on the Schoenfeld branch

· Robert Stern, for help on the Hirsch family

· Karin Vesper-Stumm of Mandel, who produced the foundation Hirsch family tree on which the 
rest is built

· Judy Weisfield for help on the Schoenfeld branch

As research continues, I intend to periodically update this report. 

As in all genealogical work, there are errors and omissions. There are examples of information later 

proved incorrect even in credible resources like Yad Vashem and the Gedenkbuch. Please report any 

disputed information so that corrections can be incorporated in future editions, or, if a resolution 

cannot be found, so that the dispute can be noted.  I will be happy to act as a clearing house for other 

researchers so that their information can be included in the whole.I can be reached at 

dennisaron@comcast.net.

This report includes:

· A list of the 32 victims of the Holocaust developed from research tools identified below. 
Source footnotes are at the end of this list.

· A Report of all the locations mentioned in list of victims, including Nazi concentration camps, 
ghettos and extermination camps, and the individuals associated with them. 

· A list of the 131 family members whose fate in the Holocaust is unknown. This was assembled 
by identifying those likely in Europe in the 1930s and eliminating those whose fate could be 
determined. Source footnotes are at the end of this list.

 

· An index of all family members mentioned in this report.

A register of the descendants of Isaak and Eva Samuel Gumpel is separately available. It will be 
2



A register of the descendants of Isaak and Eva Samuel Gumpel is separately available. It will be 
provided upon request with the condition that information on any living individuals may not be 
posted on the Internet and must be kept private.

Below is a table that breaks out the information in this report by ancestor:

Internet sites used in researching this document include:

· Gedenkbuch http://www.bundesarchiv.de/gedenkbuch/directory.html, The Gedenkbuch was 
originally a 4 volume list, prepared from Nazi records, of those missing or perished in the 
Holocaust.  The online version is fully searchable by a variety of facts including name, birth day 
and/or town, residence town, date of transport or date of death.

· Yad Vashem http://db.yadvashem.org/names/search.html?language=en, This database 
includes information from the Gedenkbuch and Joods Monument as well as Pages of 
Testimony by family and researchers giving information on missing and perished individuals

· Joods Monument 
http://www.joodsmonument.nl/search?q_mm=&q_search_form=person&q_advanced=1, This 
database focuses on Netherlands residents who perished or were missing in the Holocaust.

3



database focuses on Netherlands residents who perished or were missing in the Holocaust.

· holocaust.cz http://www.holocaust.cz/en/main, The database contains names and fates of 
Jews deported from the Bohemian Lands and of the prisoners of the Terezín ghetto from other 
European countries. It also includes images of documents found at the ghetto including death 
certificates which sometimes include the names of other family members.

· The Kester family web page http://thekesters.net/Genealogy/Baer.html.  This website 
contains genealogies for the families of Daniel Kester, the site publisher.  Daniel is a Baer 
family descendant and has posted a wonderful Baer family register.

· http://www.alemannia-judaica.de/   The Association for the Study of the History of the Jews 
in Southern Germany and Adjoining Areas. This site has substantial information about Jewish 
communities, synagogues and cemeteries.

· www.jinh.site50.net This site focuses on the Jewish communities of North Hessen and their 
families and has a substantial number of family trees assembled from original data sources and
a wide variety of other Jewish culture research.

· www.Google.com No explanation needed.  There are many websites covering the Jewish 
communities of individual towns, which I found by Googling for individuals who were 
mentioned in these websites.  More often than not, I found new information on others in the 
community as well.

Dennis Aron

November, 2012 

4



Victims of the Holocaust
Victims of the Holocaust

Ackermann, Agathe

11 Jun 1903 Bad Schwalbach, Hessen, GermanyBirth:

Julius AckermannFather name:

Rosa BlumenthalMother name:

Ernst L. RosenthalSpouse name:

Moritz Rosenthal, Mathilde BaerSpouse's parents'
names:

08 May 1945 Sobibor; Perished in Holocaust1, 2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Rosenthal, Agathe Auguste
née Ackermann
born on 11th June 1903 in Langenschwalbach (Schwalbach, Bad) / 
Untertaunuskreis / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Wiesbaden

Deportation destination:
from Frankfurt am Main
11th June 1942, Sobibor, extermination camp

Date/Place of Death: 
08th May 1945, Sobibor, extermination camp
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

Baer, Emilie

05 Dec 1876 Wiesbaden, Germany3Birth:

Louis BaerFather name:

Jeanette FlörsheimMother name:

Siegfried BaumSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

12 May 1944 Theresienstadt Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust1, 3Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Baum, Emilie
née Baer
born on 05th December 1876 in Wiesbaden / - / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Wiesbaden

Deportation destination:
from Frankfurt am Main
01st September 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
12th May 1944, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Person Notes:

5



Victims of the Holocaust

Baer, Friedrich Bertrand

14 Sep 1882 Mainz, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Julius Adolf "Otto Julius" BaerFather name:

Rosa CosmannMother name:

Johanna Clementine "Johanna Baer" SimonSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 11 Nov 1941-1945 Minsk Ghetto; Presumed Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Baer, Friedrich
born on 14th September 1882 in Mainz / - / Hessen
resident of Frankfurt am Main

Deportation destination:
from Frankfurt am Main
11th / 12th November 1941, Minsk, ghetto

Person Notes:

Baer, Henriette "Jennie Baer"

17 Apr 1861 Nassau, Lahn, GermanyBirth:

Michael BaerFather name:

Babette Seligmann became "Babet Levi" LevingerMother name:

Maximilian MetzgerSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

22 Nov 1942 Theresienstadt Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Metzger, Jenny
née Bär
born on 17th April 1861 in Nassau / Unterlahnkreis / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Mainz

Deportation destination:
from Darmstadt
27th September 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
22nd November 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Person Notes:

6



Victims of the Holocaust

Baer, Julius Herbert "Herbert Baer"

24 Jul 1922 Gernsheim, GermanyBirth:

Friedrich Bertrand BaerFather name:

Johanna Clementine "Johanna Baer" SimonMother name:

Bet. 11 Nov 1941-1945 Minsk Ghetto; Presumed Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Baer, Herbert
born on 24th July 1922 in Frankfurt am Main / - / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Frankfurt am Main

Deportation destination:
from Frankfurt am Main
11th / 12th November 1941, Minsk, ghetto

Person Notes:

Baer, Leopold

05 Mar 1882 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Berthold BaerFather name:

Babette UllmannMother name:

Rosa ZeimannSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

06 Dec 1938 Buchenwald concentration camp; Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Baer, Leopold
born on 05th March 1882 in Wiesbaden / - / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Wiesbaden

Place of Imprisonment:
1938 - 06th December 1938, Buchenwald, concentration camp

Date/Place of Death: 
06th December 1938, Buchenwald, concentration camp

Person Notes:

Baer, Mathias Richard

03 Nov 1876 Mainz, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Julius Adolf "Otto Julius" BaerFather name:

Rosa CosmannMother name:

25 Nov 1941 Kowno Fort IX, Lithuania; Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Baer, Richard Mathias
born on 03rd November 1876 in Mainz / - / Hessen
resident of Berlin

Deportation destination:
from Berlin
17th November 1941, Kowno (Kauen), Fort IX

Date/Place of Death: 
25th November 1941, Kowno (Kauen), Fort IX

Person Notes:

7



Victims of the Holocaust

Baum, Johanna

11 Aug 1897 Wiesbaden, Germany5, 6Birth:

Siegfried BaumFather name:

Emilie BaerMother name:

19216Marriage:

Albert KleinstrassSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 23 Jan 1943-1945 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust1, 6Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Kleinstraß, Johanna
née Baum
born on 11th August 1897 in Wiesbaden / - / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Wiesbaden

Deportation destination:
from Frankfurt am Main
01st September 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto
23rd January 1943, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Person Notes:

Bloch, Clara

03 Jan 1900 Gailingen, Baden-Württemberg, Deutschland7Birth:

Unknown7Marriage:

Arthur LöbSpouse name:

Jacob Löb, Bertha HirschSpouse's parents'
names:

17 Mar 1943 Sobibor; Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Löb, Klara
née Bloch
born on 03rd January 1900 in Gailingen / Konstanz / Baden
resident of Merxheim

Emigration:
Niederlande

Deportation destination:
from Westerbork
17th March 1943, Sobibor, extermination camp

Date/Place of Death: 
20th March 1943, Sobibor, extermination camp
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

8



Victims of the Holocaust

Hirsch, Bertha

03 Jan 1862 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Emanuel HirschFather name:

Carolina MayerMother name:

Jacob LöbSpouse name:

Joseph Löb, Clara CullmannSpouse's parents'
names:

26 Mar 1943 Sobibor; Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Loeb, Bertha
née Hirsch
born on 03rd January 1862 in Mandel / Kreuznach / Rheinprovinz
resident of Berlin

Emigration:
1939, Niederlande

Deportation destination:
from Westerbork
23rd March 1943, Sobibor, extermination camp

Date/Place of Death: 
26th March 1943, Sobibor, extermination camp
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

Hirsch, Jenny

19 Dec 1880 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Samuel HirschFather name:

Emma MetzgerMother name:

Marriage:

Unknown KaufmannSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 25 Mar 1942-1945 Piaski Ghetto; Presumed Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Kaufmann, Jenny
née Hirsch
born on 19th December 1880 in Mandel / Kreuznach / Rheinprovinz
resident of Mainz

Deportation destination:
from Mainz - Darmstadt
25th March 1942, Piaski, ghetto

Person Notes:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

9



Victims of the Holocaust

Hirsch, Moses

25 Jul 1883 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany8Birth:

Isaac Hirsch IIFather name:

Johanna SchoenfeldMother name:

Susanna "Sani Leib" LeibSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 1942-1945 unknown place of deportation; Perished in Holocaust1, 9Death:

Gedenkbuch entry:

Hirsch, Moses
born on 25th July 1882 in Mandel / Kreuznach / Rheinprovinz
resident of Weinsheim

Deportation destination:
1942, unknown place of deportation

Date/Place of Death: 
officially declared dead

From Robert Stern, his grandson:

The youngest brother, Werner, was taken by the German authorities (~1941). My 
distraught grandmother
sent my grandfather to determine his location, to see if he could be retrieved. My 
grandfather Moses did so,
only to disappear also.

Person Notes:

Hirsch, Otto

10 Mar 1877 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Samuel HirschFather name:

Emma MetzgerMother name:

11 Apr 1912 Alzey, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyMarriage:

? ?Spouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

09 Apr 1943 Theresienstadt Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Hirsch, Otto
born on 10th March 1877 in Mandel / Kreuznach / Rheinprovinz
resident of Mainz

Deportation destination:
from Darmstadt
28th September 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
09th April 1943, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Person Notes:

10



Victims of the Holocaust

Hirsch, Rosalia

29 Apr 1857 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Emanuel HirschFather name:

Carolina MayerMother name:

19 Jun 1878 RüdesheimMarriage:

Samuel Leopold LöbSpouse name:

Joseph Löb, Clara CullmannSpouse's parents'
names:

26 Mar 1943 Sobibor; Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Löb, Rosa
née Hirsch
born on 02nd May 1857 in Mandel / Kreuznach / Rheinprovinz
resident of Mandel

Emigration:
Niederlande

Deportation destination:
from Westerbork
23rd March 1943, Sobibor, extermination camp

Date/Place of Death: 
26th March 1943, Sobibor, extermination camp
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

Hirsch, Simon

09 Feb 1875 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Heinrich HirschFather name:

Johanna MayerMother name:

06 Sep 1900Marriage:

Rosa ReinheimerSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

16 Jan 1943 Theresienstadt Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Hirsch, Simon
born on 09th February 1875 in Mandel / Kreuznach / Rheinprovinz
resident of Mainz

Deportation destination:
from Darmstadt
27th September 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
16th January 1943, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Person Notes:

 Fact Notes:

11



Victims of the Holocaust

Hirsch, Werner

Moses HirschFather name:

Susanna "Sani Leib" LeibMother name:

Bet. 1941-1954 Location Unknown; Unconfirmed: Presumed Perished in Holocaust9Death:

From Robert Stern:

The youngest brother, Werner, was taken by the German authorities (~1941). My 
distraught grandmother sent my grandfather to determine his location, to see if he 
could be retrieved. My grandfather Moses did so only to disappear also.

Person Notes:

Kahn, Josef "Julius Kahn"

02 Apr 1878 Montabaur, GermanyBirth:

Melanie Emma BaerSpouse name:

Berthold Baer, Babette UllmannSpouse's parents'
names:

22 Nov 1938 Buchenwald concentration camp; Perished in Holocaust1, 10Death:

From Yad Vashem:

Joseph Kahn was born in Montabaur, Germany in 1878. He was a merchant. Prior 
to WWII he lived in Wiesbaden, Germany. During the war he was in Buchenwald, 
Camp. Joseph was murdered in 1938 in Buchenwald, Camp. This information is 
based on a List of persecuted persons found in List of Jews who perished in 
Buchenwald, 1938.

From Gedenkbuch:

Kahn, Julius
born on 02nd April 1878 in Montabaur / Unterwesterwaldkreis / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Wiesbaden

Place of Imprisonment:
1938 - 22nd November 1938, Buchenwald, concentration camp

Date/Place of Death: 
22nd November 1938, Buchenwald, concentration camp

Person Notes:

12



Victims of the Holocaust

Kleinstrass, Albert

08 Mar 1883 Bredenborn, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Germany6Birth:

19216Marriage:

Johanna BaumSpouse name:

Siegfried Baum, Emilie BaerSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 23 Jan 1943-1945 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust1, 6Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Kleinstraß, Albert
born on 08th March 1883 in Bredenborn / Höxter / Westfalen
resident of Wiesbaden

Deportation destination:
from Frankfurt am Main
01st September 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto
23rd January 1943, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Person Notes:

Leib, Susanna "Sani Leib"

27 Oct 1890Birth:

Moses HirschSpouse name:

Isaac Hirsch II, Johanna SchoenfeldSpouse's parents'
names:

08 Apr 1942 ; Perished in Holocaust: SuicideDeath:

From Robert Stern:

My grandmother, Susannah (called Sani all her life) Leib (not Leid) was moved 
upstairs to a small room in her house. German gentiles moved into the house. She 
committed suicide by swallowing a cyanide capsule given to her by a family friend, 
a doctor, that my grandfather regularly used to play cards with. She died the last 
day of Passover, 1942. I looked up the date on one of those eternal Jewish 
calendars.

She is buried in the Jewish cemetery in Bad Kreuznach (there since 1672), I 
visited. Her name is mispelled,
as Lieb,instead of Leib. Who was responsible for internment? Unknown.

I believe the following entry from the Gedenkbuch to be Susannah Leib as the 
death date coincides with the last day of Passover, 1942:

Hirsch, Sara
née Leib
born on 27th October 1890
resident of Weinsheim

Date/Place of Death: 
08th April 1942
suicide

Person Notes:

13



Victims of the Holocaust

Levy, Leopold "Leo Levy"

29 Oct 1882 Oberbieber, Neuwied, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Bella Charlotte "Charlotte Baer" BaerSpouse name:

Willy Baer, Selma RosendahlSpouse's parents'
names:

03 Apr 1942 Bernburg Saale, killing faciliy; Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Levy, Leo
born on 29th October 1882 in Oberbieber / Neuwied / Rheinprovinz
resident of Wiesbaden and Neuwied

Place of Imprisonment:
22nd January 1938 - 16th September 1938, Dachau, concentration camp 
16th September 1938 - 11th March 1942, Buchenwald, concentration camp 
11th March 1942 Bernburg Saale, killing facility

Date/Place of Death: 
03rd April 1942, Bernburg Saale, killing facility

Person Notes:

Löb, Arthur

08 Sep 1891 Merxheim, Rheinland-Pfalz, Deutschland11, 7Birth:

Jacob LöbFather name:

Bertha HirschMother name:

Unknown7Marriage:

Clara BlochSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

20 Mar 1943 Sobibor; Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Löb, Arthur
born on 07th September 1891 in Merxheim / Meisenheim / Rheinprovinz
resident of Merxheim

Emigration:
Niederlande

Deportation destination:
from Westerbork
17th March 1943, Sobibor, extermination camp

Date/Place of Death: 
20th March 1943, Sobibor, extermination camp
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

14



Victims of the Holocaust

Löb, Ida

18 Jan 1927 Bad Kreuznach, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyBirth:

Arthur LöbFather name:

Clara BlochMother name:

20 Mar 1943 Sobibor; Perished in Holocaust12Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Löb, Ida
born on 18th January 1927 in Kreuznach, Bad / Kreuznach / Rheinprovinz
resident of Merxheim

Emigration:
Niederlande

Deportation destination:
from Westerbork
17th March 1943, Sobibor, extermination camp

Date/Place of Death: 
20th March 1943, Sobibor, extermination camp
officially declared dead

Person Notes:

Löb, Rolf Fred

24 Apr 1939 Hilversum, Noord-Holland, NetherlandsBirth:

Arthur LöbFather name:

Clara BlochMother name:

20 Mar 1943 Sobibor; Perished in Holocaust10, 12Death:

Source: In Memoriam - Nederlandse oorlogsslachtoffers, Nederlandse 
Oorlogsgravenstichting (Dutch War Victims Authority), `s-Gravenhage (courtesy of 
the Association of Yad Vashem Friends in Netherlands, Amsterdam)
Last Name: Loeb
First Name: Rolf
First Name: Fred
Gender (according to given name): Male
Date of Birth: 24/4/1939
Place of Birth: Hilversum, Noordholland, The Netherlands         
Place during the war: The Netherlands   
Place of Death: Sobibor, Camp   
Date of Death: 20-3-1943
Type of material: List of murdered Jews from the Netherlands
Item ID: 4267775 

Person Notes:

15



Victims of the Holocaust

Löwenstein, Josefine "Josefina Löwenstein"

08 Jul 1893 MeudtBirth:

David LöwensteinFather name:

Clara HaasMother name:

David GoldsmithSpouse name:

Mervin Goldsmith, Evelyn LeviSpouse's parents'
names:

12 Nov 1941 Minsk Ghetto; Presumed Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Goldschmidt, Josefine
née Löwenstein
born on 08th July 1893 in Meudt / Westerburg / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Frankfurt am Main

Deportation destination:
from Frankfurt am Main
11th / 12th November 1941, Minsk, ghetto

Person Notes:

Reinheimer, Rosa

13 May 1874 Worms, Hessen, GermanyBirth:

06 Sep 1900Marriage:

Simon HirschSpouse name:

Heinrich Hirsch, Johanna MayerSpouse's parents'
names:

20 Dec 1943 Theresienstadt Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Hirsch, Rosa Rosalie
née Reinheimer
born on 13th May 1874 in Worms / - / Hessen
resident of Mainz

Deportation destination:
from Darmstadt
27th September 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
20th December 1943, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Person Notes:

16



Victims of the Holocaust

Rosenthal, Ernst L.

18 Apr 1904 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Moritz RosenthalFather name:

Mathilde BaerMother name:

Agathe AckermannSpouse name:

Julius Ackermann, Rosa BlumenthalSpouse's parents'
names:

24 Jul 1942 Majdanek; Perished in Holocaust1, 2Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Rosenthal, Ernst L.
born on 18th April 1904 in Wiesbaden / - / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Wiesbaden

Deportation destination:
1942, Majdanek, concentration camp

Date/Place of Death: 
24th July 1942

Person Notes:

Simon, Johanna Clementine "Johanna Baer"

12 Jul 1889 Frankfurt AMBirth:

Friedrich Bertrand BaerSpouse name:

Julius Adolf Baer, Rosa CosmannSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 11 Nov 1941-1945 Minsk Ghetto; Presumed Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Baer, Johanna
née Simon
born on 12th July 1889 in Frankfurt am Main / - / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Frankfurt am Main

Deportation destination:
from Frankfurt am Main
11th / 12th November 1941, Minsk, ghetto

Person Notes:

17



Victims of the Holocaust

Steinhardt, Rose

08 Dec 1870 Flonheim, Alzey-Worms, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Raphael SteinhardtFather name:

Eva HirschMother name:

Abraham FischerSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

20 Feb 1943 Theresienstadt Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Steinhardt, Rosa
born on 09th December 1870 in Flonheim / Alzey / Hessen
resident of Worms

Deportation destination:
from Darmstadt
27th September 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
20th February 1943, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Person Notes:

18



Victims of the Holocaust

Striem, Max

19 Sep 1884 Berlin, GermanyBirth:

Samuel StriemFather name:

Bertha FreudenheimMother name:

Fanny Clara BaerSpouse name:

Julius Adolf Baer, Rosa CosmannSpouse's parents'
names:

Bet. 26 Feb 1943-1945 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust1Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Striem, Max
born on 19th September 1884 in Berlin / - / Stadt Berlin
resident of Berlin

Deportation destination:
from Berlin
26th February 1943, Auschwitz, extermination camp

From Clotilde Baer Wimmer:

My grand aunt, Fanny Clara Baer died at age 50 on 4. Sept. 1935 in the Charite. 
Max remarried on 18. Dec. 1836 in Berlin. His second wife was Robelin(?) Herpe 
and she was born on 28. Dec. 1899 in Berlin. I doubt that Robelin or Roselin was 
Jewish and am not too sure how this marriage at this later date took place. The 
Nuremberg laws were already so well entrenched. The Charite death certificate of 
my great aunt does not state the cause of death, and I often wonder if this was a 
suicide. Was this second marriage supposed to confer upon Max some kind of 
protection? Whatever the kind of marriage it was, Max Striem, was in one of the 
later transports out of Berlin. Berlin will not release to me any kind of family registry 
on the Striems . The reason is because I am not a direct descendant. So, I am still 
hoping that there may be indeed issue from the Baer-Striem union and perhaps 
these family members were hidden by the surviving spouse in the second marriage.
I have been studying this entry for "Rita Striem" in the Yad Vashem entry.
http://db.yadvashem.org/names/nameDetails.html?itemId=3861015&language=en
She was the only Striem in the transport with Max out of Berlin. She could have 
been his and Great Aunt Clara's daughter. She was only 13 years old and hence, 
was sent to the gas chambers upon arrival in Auschwitz.
[...]

Person Notes:

Striem, Rita

21 Dec 1929 Berlin, GermanyBirth:

Max StriemFather name:

Fanny Clara BaerMother name:

Bet. 26 Feb 1943-1945 Auschwitz; Presumed Perished in Holocaust1, 10Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Striem, Rosalie
née Herpe
born on 28th December 1899 in Berlin / - / Stadt Berlin
resident of Berlin

Deportation destination:
from Berlin
26th February 1943, Auschwitz, extermination camp

Person Notes:

19



Victims of the Holocaust

Wirth, Hugo

27 Oct 1902 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzBirth:

Hermann WirthFather name:

Mina HirschMother name:

Rose ?Spouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Abt. Aug 1944 France; Perished in Holocaust: Resistance10Death:

Was in the French Underground during WW II. According to his half-brother Paul 
Wirth: At the end of the war as the Germans were withdraeing from France, Hugo 
was heard speaking French with a German accent, taken for a collaborator and 
shot dead.

________________
From Yad Vashem:

Source    Pages of Testimony
Last Name    WIRTH
First Name    HUGO
Father's First Name    HERMAN
Mother's First Name    MINNAH
Mother's Maiden Name    HIRSCH
Gender    Male
Place of Birth    GEMUENDEN HUNSRUECK,KOBLENZ,RHINE 
PROVINCE,GERMANY
Citizenship    GERMANY
Marital Status    MARRIED
Place during the war    FRANCE
Age    35
Type of material    Page of Testimony
Submitter's Last Name    WIRTH
Submitter's Last Name    JOHNSON
Submitter's First Name    MARGIT
Relationship to victim    NIECE

Person Notes:

Wolf, Franziska

28 Oct 1857 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Joseph WolfFather name:

Eva BaerMother name:

? WolfSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

04 Sep 1942 Theresienstadt Ghetto; Perished in Holocaust1, 13Death:

From Gedenkbuch:

Wolf, Franziska
née Wolf
born on 28th October 1857 in Wiesbaden / - / Hessen - Nassau
resident of Frankfurt am Main

Deportation destination:
from Frankfurt am Main
18th August 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
04th September 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Person Notes:

20



Victims of the Holocaust

Sources

Gedenkbuch.1

Bartelt, Frank - Paul Lazarus Foundation, Wiesbaden.2

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

3

Aronson, James & Kester, Daniel.4

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

5

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

6

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

7

Hirsch Genealogy by Karin Stumm.8

Robert Stern.9

Yad Vashem.10

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

11

Joods Monument.12

holocaust.cz.13

Hebrew name, Hebrew date of death, father's Hebrew name.14

http://sie-waren-nachbarn.de/_clips/Nachbarn_Name.pdf.15

Baer Wimmer, Clotilde.16

21



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust
Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

Alzey, Rhineland-Palatinate, Germany

Hirsch, Otto

Marr: 11 Apr 1912

Auschwitz Extermination Camp

Baum, Johanna

Death: Bet. 23 Jan 1943–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Kleinstrass, Albert

Death: Bet. 23 Jan 1943–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Striem, Max

Death: Bet. 26 Feb 1943–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Striem, Rita

Death: Bet. 26 Feb 1943–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Bad Kreuznach, Rhineland-Palatinate, Germany

Löb, Ida

Birth: 18 Jan 1927

Bad Schwalbach, Hessen, Germany

Ackermann, Agathe

Birth: 11 Jun 1903

Berlin, Germany

Striem, Max

Birth: 19 Sep 1884

Marr: 18 Dec 1936

Striem, Rita

Birth: 21 Dec 1929

Bernburg Saale, killing faciliy

Levy, Leopold

Death: 03 Apr 1942 Perished in Holocaust

Bredenborn, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Germany

Kleinstrass, Albert

Birth: 08 Mar 1883

Buchenwald concentration camp

Baer, Leopold

Death: 06 Dec 1938 Perished in Holocaust

Kahn, Josef

Death: 22 Nov 1938 Perished in Holocaust

Flonheim, Alzey-Worms, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Steinhardt, Rose

Birth: 08 Dec 1870

France

Wirth, Hugo

Death: Abt. Aug 1944 Perished in Holocaust: Resistance

Frankfurt am Main, Hessen, Germany

Baer, Julius Herbert

22



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

Frankfurt am Main, Hessen, Germany (con't)

Birth: 24 Jul 1922 from Gedenkbuch entry. Per Clotilde Baer Wimmer: The
Gedenkbuch lists the birthplace as being Frankfurt. There is a reconciling
error but believe the registry to be the correct one. Often times, the
reconfirmation against the registry or against birth

Simon, Johanna Clementine

Birth: 12 Jul 1889

Gailingen, Baden-Württemberg, Deutschland

Bloch, Clara

Birth: 03 Jan 1900

Gemünden, Rheinland Pfalz, Germany

Wirth, Hugo

Birth: 27 Oct 1902

Gernsheim, Germany

Baer, Julius Herbert

Birth: 24 Jul 1922

Hilversum, Noord-Holland, Netherlands

Löb, Rolf Fred

Birth: 24 Apr 1939

Kowno Fort IX, Lithuania

Baer, Mathias Richard

Death: 25 Nov 1941 Perished in Holocaust

Location Unknown

Hirsch, Werner

Death: Bet. 1941–1954 Unconfirmed: Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Mainz, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Baer, Friedrich Bertrand

Birth: 14 Sep 1882

Baer, Mathias Richard

Birth: 03 Nov 1876

Majdanek Concentration Camp

Rosenthal, Ernst L.

Death: 24 Jul 1942 Perished in Holocaust

Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Hirsch, Bertha

Birth: 03 Jan 1862

Hirsch, Jenny

Birth: 19 Dec 1880

Hirsch, Moses

Birth: 25 Jul 1883

Birth: 25 Jul 1882

Hirsch, Otto

Birth: 10 Mar 1877

Hirsch, Rosalia

Birth: 29 Apr 1857

Birth: 02 May 1857 from Gedenkbuch entry

Hirsch, Simon

Birth: 09 Feb 1875

23



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

Merxheim, Rheinland-Pfalz, Deutschland

Löb, Arthur

Birth: 08 Sep 1891

Meudt, Westerwaldkreis, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Löwenstein, Josefine

Birth: 08 Jul 1893

Minsk Ghetto

Baer, Friedrich Bertrand

Death: Bet. 11 Nov 1941–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Baer, Julius Herbert

Death: Bet. 11 Nov 1941–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Löwenstein, Josefine

Death: 12 Nov 1941 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Simon, Johanna Clementine

Death: Bet. 11 Nov 1941–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Montabaur, Germany

Kahn, Josef

Birth: 02 Apr 1878

Nassau, Lahn, Germany

Baer, Henriette

Birth: 17 Apr 1861

Oberbieber, Neuwied, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany

Levy, Leopold

Birth: 29 Oct 1882

Piaski Ghetto

Hirsch, Jenny

Death: Bet. 25 Mar 1942–1945 Presumed Perished in Holocaust

Rüdesheim am Rhein, Hesse, Germany

Hirsch, Rosalia

Marr: 19 Jun 1878

Sobibor extermination camp

Ackermann, Agathe

Death: 08 May 1945 Perished in Holocaust

Bloch, Clara

Death: 17 Mar 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Hirsch, Bertha

Death: 26 Mar 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Hirsch, Rosalia

Death: 26 Mar 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Löb, Arthur

Death: 20 Mar 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Löb, Ida

Death: 20 Mar 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Löb, Rolf Fred

Death: 20 Mar 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Theresienstadt Ghetto

Baer, Emilie

Death: 12 May 1944 Perished in Holocaust

24



Places Mentioned for Victims of the Holocaust

Theresienstadt Ghetto (con't)

Baer, Henriette

Death: 22 Nov 1942 Perished in Holocaust

Hirsch, Otto

Death: 09 Apr 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Hirsch, Simon

Death: 16 Jan 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Reinheimer, Rosa

Death: 20 Dec 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Steinhardt, Rose

Death: 20 Feb 1943 Perished in Holocaust

Wolf, Franziska

Death: 04 Sep 1942 Perished in Holocaust

unknown place of deportation

Hirsch, Moses

Death: Bet. 1942–1945 Perished in Holocaust

Wiesbaden, Hessen, Germany

Baer, Emilie

Birth: 05 Dec 1876

Res:

Baer, Leopold

Birth: 05 Mar 1882

Baum, Johanna

Birth: 11 Aug 1897

Res:

Kleinstrass, Albert

Res:

Rosenthal, Ernst L.

Birth: 18 Apr 1904

Wolf, Franziska

Birth: 28 Oct 1857

Worms, Hessen, Germany

Reinheimer, Rosa

Birth: 13 May 1874

25



Possibilities in Gedenkbuch:

Hirsch, Else Elisabeth
née Levi
born on 28th October 1889 in Alzey / - / Hessen
resident of Mainz

Deportation destination:
from Darmstadt
27th September 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
06th March 1943, Theresienstadt, ghetto

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Hirsch, Emma
née Koch
born on 07th July 1880 in Nierstein / Oppenheim / Hessen
resident of Nierstein, Mainz and Darmstadt

Deportation destination:
from Darmstadt
10th February 1943, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
25th March 1943, Theresienstadt, ghetto
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Hirsch, Frieda Frida
née Kapp
born on 05th September 1875 in Worms / - / Hessen
resident of Mainz

Deportation destination:
from Darmstadt
27th September 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
15th March 1943, Theresienstadt, ghetto
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
Hirsch, Rosa Rosalie
née Reinheimer
born on 13th May 1874 in Worms / - / Hessen
resident of Mainz

Deportation destination:
from Darmstadt
27th September 1942, Theresienstadt, ghetto

Date/Place of Death: 
20th December 1943, Theresienstadt, ghetto
------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Hirsch, Selma

Holocaust Fate Unknown
Holocaust Fate Unknown

?, ?

11 Apr 1912 Alzey, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyMarriage:

Otto HirschSpouse name:

Samuel Hirsch, Emma MetzgerSpouse's parents'
names:

Person Notes:

26



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Hirsch, Selma
née Maier
born on 18th June 1882 in Mainz / - / Hessen
resident of Mainz

Deportation destination:
from Darmstadt
30th September 1942, Treblinka, presumably
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Hirsch, Sofie
née Metzger
born on 16th December 1887 in Mainz / - / Hessen
resident of Gräfenhausen

Deportation destination:
from Mainz - Darmstadt
25th March 1942, Piaski, ghetto
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

?, ?

1932 Berlin, Germany1Marriage:

Robert WirthSpouse name:

Hermann Wirth, Mina HirschSpouse's parents'
names:

?, ?2

Fred "Siegfried Kahn" KaneSpouse name:

Heinrich Kahn, Elizabeth HirschSpouse's parents'
names:

Baer, Abraham

Abt. 1841Birth:

Nathan BaerFather name:

Jette HarrietMother name:

Baer, Adolf Wilhelm

01 Aug 1889 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Berthold BaerFather name:

Babette UllmannMother name:

Baer, Arthur Michael

18 Nov 1878 Wiesbaden, Germany2, 4Birth:

Louis BaerFather name:

Jeanette FlörsheimMother name:

Baer, Bella Charlotte "Charlotte Baer"

19 Aug 1898 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Willy "Wilhelm Baer" BaerFather name:

Selma RosendahlMother name:

Leopold "Leo Levy" LevySpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

27



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Baer, Bertha

18 Jul 1847 Nassau, Lahn, GermanyBirth:

Michael BaerFather name:

Babette Seligmann became "Babet Levi" LevingerMother name:

Unknown WolfSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Baer, Bertha

01 Dec 1873Birth:

Isaak BaerFather name:

Margarethe HirschMother name:

Baer, Bertrand "Bertram Baer"

19 Jun 1843 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Abraham BaerFather name:

Fanny Meyer WohlMother name:

Baer, Curt

Karl BaerFather name:

Julie SternMother name:

Baer, Else

22 Nov 1877 Wiesbaden, Germany2, 8, 3Birth:

Louis BaerFather name:

Jeanette FlörsheimMother name:

Siegfried StammSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Baer, Emilie Pauline "Amelia Baer"

05 Oct 1841 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Abraham BaerFather name:

Fanny Meyer WohlMother name:

03 Dec 1863 Neustadt, Hesse DarmstadtMarriage:

Kusel Hirsch FranckSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Baer, Eva

20 Apr 1862 Nassau, Lahn, GermanyBirth:

Michael BaerFather name:

Babette Seligmann became "Babet Levi" LevingerMother name:

Baer, Hansgeorg

14 Aug 1924Birth:

Leopold BaerFather name:

Rosa ZeimannMother name:

Baer, Ilse

07 Jul 1915 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Leopold BaerFather name:

Rosa ZeimannMother name:

28



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Baer, Mathilde

20 Apr 1862 Nassau, Lahn, GermanyBirth:

Michael BaerFather name:

Babette Seligmann became "Babet Levi" LevingerMother name:

Baer, Mathilde

11 Aug 1877 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Berthold BaerFather name:

Babette UllmannMother name:

Moritz RosenthalSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Baer, Meier

21 Dec 1851Birth:

Löw "Loeb" BaerFather name:

Bella HirschMother name:

Baer, Pauline

26 Apr 1850 Nassau, Lahn, GermanyBirth:

Michael BaerFather name:

Babette Seligmann became "Babet Levi" LevingerMother name:

1872 Hachenburg6Marriage:

Siegmund SimonSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Baer, Pauline

23 Mar 1863 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Löw "Loeb" BaerFather name:

Bella HirschMother name:

Baer, Sara

17 Aug 1854 Frankfurt AMBirth:

Abraham BaerFather name:

Fanny Meyer WohlMother name:

Baer, Sara

25 May 1861Birth:

Löw "Loeb" BaerFather name:

Bella HirschMother name:

Baer, Theresa

Abt. 1851Birth:

Michael BaerFather name:

Eliza UnknownMother name:

Baer, Victoria

19 Aug 1880 Wiesbaden, Germany2Birth:

Louis BaerFather name:

Jeanette FlörsheimMother name:

Alfred BlumannSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

29



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Bendheim, Max

Bertha WolfSpouse name:

Moses Wolf, Sara BaerSpouse's parents'
names:

Canter, Irving

Lillian MayerSpouse name:

Martin Mayer, Seraphine SteinhardtSpouse's parents'
names:

Carlebach, Mathilde

Benjamin WolfSpouse name:

Moses Wolf, Sara BaerSpouse's parents'
names:

David, Fritz Julius

1884Birth:

Julius DavidFather name:

Adelheid WolfMother name:

David, Julius

1849 Germany12Birth:

David Hertz DavidFather name:

Sybilla BockMother name:

Adelheid WolfSpouse name:

Moses Wolf, Sara BaerSpouse's parents'
names:

1898 Germany12Death:

David, Karola Julius

1882Birth:

Julius DavidFather name:

Adelheid WolfMother name:

David, Otto

Julius DavidFather name:

Adelheid WolfMother name:

David, Paula

Julius DavidFather name:

Adelheid WolfMother name:

David, Selma

1877Birth:

Julius DavidFather name:

Adelheid WolfMother name:

30



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Dornhardt, Michael II

06 Nov 1893 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzMarriage:

Emma HirschSpouse name:

Isaak I Hirsch, Wilhelmine AbrahamSpouse's parents'
names:

{occupation} Händler & Musiker

 Per The Hirsch Family Scroll by Walter Klein his name was Mikel Dornhardt but 
he used Michael Dornhart.

Person Notes:

Address: Gemünden, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Dreyfus, Pauline "Polly"

Gabriel BambergerSpouse name:

George W Bamberger, Grace SugarmanSpouse's parents'
names:

Dührenheimer, Albert

Johnanna WolfSpouse name:

Benjamin Wolf, Mathilde CarlebachSpouse's parents'
names:

Eichler, David

Herbert EichlerFather name:

Linda MillhauserMother name:

Fischer, Abraham

Rose SteinhardtSpouse name:

Raphael Steinhardt, Eva HirschSpouse's parents'
names:

Fischer, Mary

Harry KleinSpouse name:

Julius Grünhut Klein, Babette SteinhardtSpouse's parents'
names:

Florsheim, Albert "Albert Flörsheim"

Moses FlörsheimFather name:

Elise Elizabeth BaerMother name:

Irma FathSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

194014Death:

Flörsheim, Anna

Moses FlörsheimFather name:

Elise Elizabeth BaerMother name:

LoeserSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

31



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Flörsheim, Emmi

Moses FlörsheimFather name:

Elise Elizabeth BaerMother name:

KleeblattSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Florsheim, Peter

Ernest FlorsheimFather name:

Ingeborg GotthilfMother name:

Franck, Kusel Hirsch

Koenig, GermanyBirth:

03 Dec 1863 Neustadt, Hesse DarmstadtMarriage:

Emilie Pauline "Amelia Baer" BaerSpouse name:

Abraham Baer, Fanny Meyer WohlSpouse's parents'
names:

Gassmann, Martha

02 Feb 1878 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Gerson GassmannFather name:

Karoline "Lina Baer" BaerMother name:

Goldsmith, Ruth

Ludwig GoldsmithFather name:

Lotte "Lotte Goldsmith" BaerMother name:

Kurt SusskindSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Grünewald, Moses

06 Apr 1861 Rheinböllen, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyBirth:

27 Dec 1887 RüdesheimMarriage:

Mathilde HirschSpouse name:

David Hirsch, Rosalie GamielSpouse's parents'
names:

Address: Rheinböllen, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Heymann, Alice Ida

Arnold WolfSpouse name:

Benjamin Wolf, Mathilde CarlebachSpouse's parents'
names:

Hirsch, Adelheid

06 Nov 1872 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Leobold HirschFather name:

Judith FriedMother name:

Wolf LazarusSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

32



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Hirsch, Adolph

25 Apr 1848 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Michael HirschFather name:

Sybilla KaufmannMother name:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Hirsch, Anna Susanna

21 Jul 1889 Bad Kreuznach, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyBirth:

Salomon HirschFather name:

Mathilde EmanuelMother name:

Abt. 1914Marriage:

Charles MayerSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Address: Bad Kreuznach, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Hirsch, Bertha

14 Jun 1861 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Isaak I HirschFather name:

Wilhelmine AbrahamMother name:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Hirsch, Emilie

14 Jun 1875 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Samuel HirschFather name:

Emma MetzgerMother name:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Hirsch, Emma

22 Jul 1865Birth:

Isaak I HirschFather name:

Wilhelmine AbrahamMother name:

06 Nov 1893 Gemünden, Rheinland PfalzMarriage:

Michael Dornhardt IISpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Address: Gemünden, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Hirsch, Emma Ester

15 Mar 1869 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Leobold HirschFather name:

Judith FriedMother name:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Hirsch, Eva Agatha

23 Oct 1872 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Samuel HirschFather name:

Emma MetzgerMother name:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

33



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Hirsch, Heinrich

22 Mar 1850 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Michael HirschFather name:

Sybilla KaufmannMother name:

21 Jan 1874 RüdesheimMarriage:

Johanna MayerSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Address: Rüdesheim am Rhein, Hesse/Germany

Hirsch, Isaak

10 Jun 1882 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Samuel HirschFather name:

Emma MetzgerMother name:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Hirsch, Laura

12 Dec 1878 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Samuel HirschFather name:

Emma MetzgerMother name:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Hirsch, Minna

24 Mar 1874 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Samuel HirschFather name:

Emma MetzgerMother name:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Hirsch, Regina

18 Oct 1869 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Samuel HirschFather name:

Emma MetzgerMother name:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Hirsch, Rudolph

07 Oct 1867 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Isaac Hirsch IIFather name:

Carolina RubelMother name:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Hirsch, Siegfried

25 Feb 1871 Mandel, Rheinland-Pfalz, GermanyBirth:

Samuel HirschFather name:

Emma MetzgerMother name:

Address: Mandel, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

34



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Joelsohn, Isidor Hermann

Auguste WolfSpouse name:

Moses Wolf, Sara BaerSpouse's parents'
names:

Kahn, Josef Julius

Josef "Julius Kahn" KahnFather name:

Melanie Emma BaerMother name:

Karlebach, Ludwig

Martha WolfSpouse name:

Benjamin Wolf, Mathilde CarlebachSpouse's parents'
names:

Karlebach, Sophie

Ludwig KarlebachFather name:

Martha WolfMother name:

Kaufmann, Unknown

Marriage:

Jenny HirschSpouse name:

Samuel Hirsch, Emma MetzgerSpouse's parents'
names:

Kleeblatt,

Emmi FlörsheimSpouse name:

Moses Flörsheim, Elise Elizabeth BaerSpouse's parents'
names:

Kleeblatt, Walter

Nice, FranceBirth:

KleeblattFather name:

Emmi FlörsheimMother name:

Klein, Gertie

Julius Grünhut KleinFather name:

Babette SteinhardtMother name:

Probably in USDeath:

Klein, Harry

Julius Grünhut KleinFather name:

Babette SteinhardtMother name:

Mary FischerSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Probably in USDeath:

Klein, Nathan

Julius Grünhut KleinFather name:

Babette SteinhardtMother name:

Rose BliwiseSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Probably in USDeath:

35



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Klein, Solomon

Julius Grünhut KleinFather name:

Babette SteinhardtMother name:

Julie WolfSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Probably in USDeath:

Kounine, Unknown

Liesel StammSpouse name:

Siegfried Stamm, Else BaerSpouse's parents'
names:

probably is or was in IsraelPerson Notes:

Lazarus, Wolf

Adelheid HirschSpouse name:

Leobold Hirsch, Judith FriedSpouse's parents'
names:

 Source: The Hirsch Family Scroll by Walter KleinPerson Notes:

Leser, Spouse1

Milton R LeserSpouse name:

Otto L Leser, Freda HirschSpouse's parents'
names:

Löb, Clementine

27 Mar 1879 Merxheim, Rheinland-Pfalz, DeutschlandBirth:

Samuel Leopold LöbFather name:

Rosalia HirschMother name:

Löb, Ernst

18 Jul 1902 Merxheim, Rheinland-Pfalz, Deutschland17Birth:

Samuel Leopold LöbFather name:

Rosalia HirschMother name:

Löb, Ida

03 Nov 1884 Merxheim, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyBirth:

Samuel Leopold LöbFather name:

Rosalia HirschMother name:

Löb, Joseph

03 May 1887 Merxheim, Rheinland-Pfalz, Deutschland19, 18Birth:

Jacob LöbFather name:

Bertha HirschMother name:

Löb, Julius

26 Apr 1886 Merxheim, Rheinland-Pfalz, DeutschlandBirth:

Samuel Leopold LöbFather name:

Rosalia HirschMother name:

Löb, Klara

09 Aug 1892 Merxheim, Rheinland-Pfalz, Deutschland17Birth:

Samuel Leopold LöbFather name:

Rosalia HirschMother name:

36



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Löb, Lina

29 Jul 1889 Merxheim, Rheinland-Pfalz, Deutschland19, 20Birth:

Jacob LöbFather name:

Bertha HirschMother name:

28 Nov 1913 Meddersheim, Rheinland-Pfalz, Deutschland20Marriage:

Sigfried WolffersSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Löb, Samuel Leopold

06 Nov 1846 Merxheim, Rheinland-Pfalz, Deutschland21, 17Birth:

Joseph LöbFather name:

Clara CullmannMother name:

19 Jun 1878 RüdesheimMarriage:

Rosalia HirschSpouse name:

Emanuel Hirsch, Carolina MayerSpouse's parents'
names:

Address: Merxheim, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Loeb, Kurt

Ludwig LöbFather name:

 Lives in AmsterdamPerson Notes:

Loeser,

Anna FlörsheimSpouse name:

Moses Flörsheim, Elise Elizabeth BaerSpouse's parents'
names:

Loeser, Kurt

LoeserFather name:

Anna FlörsheimMother name:

"Thea Loeser" TheaSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Loeser, Lou

Kurt LoeserFather name:

"Thea Loeser" TheaMother name:

Mayer, Charles

Abt. 1914Marriage:

Anna Susanna HirschSpouse name:

Salomon Hirsch, Mathilde EmanuelSpouse's parents'
names:

Mayer, Johanna

17 Feb 1851 Ober-Olm, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyBirth:

21 Jan 1874 RüdesheimMarriage:

Heinrich HirschSpouse name:

Michael Hirsch, Sybilla KaufmannSpouse's parents'
names:

Address: Ober-Olm, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Address: Rüdesheim am Rhein, Hesse/Germany

37



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Metzger, Emma

13 Apr 1843 Mayence, Rhineland-Palatinate, GermanyBirth:

24 Nov 1868 RüdesheimMarriage:

Samuel HirschSpouse name:

Michael Hirsch, Sybilla KaufmannSpouse's parents'
names:

Address: Mayence, Rhineland-Palatinate/GermanyFact Notes:

Address: Rüdesheim am Rhein, Hesse/Germany

Popper, Fannie

Solomon KleinSpouse name:

Julius Grünhut Klein, Babette SteinhardtSpouse's parents'
names:

Rosenthal, Moritz

Mathilde BaerSpouse name:

Berthold Baer, Babette UllmannSpouse's parents'
names:

Simon, Amalie

04 Jun 1876 Frankfurt AMBirth:

03 Sep 1897 Frankfurt AM16Marriage:

Arthur Otto BaerSpouse name:

Julius Adolf Baer, Rosa CosmannSpouse's parents'
names:

From Clotilde Baer Wimmer:

Simon, Amalie
That was quite a wedding and the honeymoon in Paris was even better. They had 
very well established relatives in Paris who lavished wonderful attention on them. 
Ilse writes of her mother's recollection on a certain relative Du Mayer … who had 
somehow become part of the French nobility. I wonder if this is a link on the Baer 
side ….

Person Notes:

Simon, Siegmund

1872 Hachenburg6Marriage:

Pauline BaerSpouse name:

Michael Baer, Babette Seligmann became LevingerSpouse's parents'
names:

Sobelson, Bertha

Jacob SteinhardtSpouse name:

Solomon Steinhardt, Hannah GrossSpouse's parents'
names:

Stamm, Hans

GermanyBirth:

Siegfried StammFather name:

Else BaerMother name:

Feb 1994 Edinburgh, ScotlandDeath:

Born in Germany, Hans Stamm immigrated to Jamaica where he was physician to 
the country’s Premier, Norman Manley, as well as to his son, Jamaican Prime 
Minister Michael Manley. He later lived in Edinburgh, Scotland.

Person Notes:

38



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Stamm, Siegfried

Else BaerSpouse name:

Louis Baer, Jeanette FlörsheimSpouse's parents'
names:

Steinhardt, Babette

Abt. 1847Birth:

Raphael SteinhardtFather name:

Eva HirschMother name:

Julius Grünhut KleinSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Steinhardt, Johanette

1891 New York, New York, USA23Birth:

Simon SteinhardtFather name:

Fanny OppenheimerMother name:

Maurice WallersteinSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Strauss, ?

Lina HirschSpouse name:

David Hirsch, Rosalie GamielSpouse's parents'
names:

Strauss, Unknown

Liesel StammSpouse name:

Siegfried Stamm, Else BaerSpouse's parents'
names:

Susskind, Allen

Kurt SusskindFather name:

Ruth GoldsmithMother name:

Susskind, Janet

Kurt SusskindFather name:

Ruth GoldsmithMother name:

Susskind, Joanne

Kurt SusskindFather name:

Ruth GoldsmithMother name:

Susskind, Kurt

Ruth GoldsmithSpouse name:

Ludwig Goldsmith, Lotte BaerSpouse's parents'
names:

Thea, "Thea Loeser"

Kurt LoeserSpouse name:

Loeser, Anna FlörsheimSpouse's parents'
names:

39



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Wolf, ?

Franziska WolfSpouse name:

Joseph Wolf, Eva BaerSpouse's parents'
names:

Wolf, Adelheid

Moses WolfFather name:

Sara BaerMother name:

Julius DavidSpouse name:

David Hertz David, Sybilla BockSpouse's parents'
names:

Wolf, Arnold

Benjamin WolfFather name:

Mathilde CarlebachMother name:

Alice Ida HeymannSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Wolf, Auguste

Moses WolfFather name:

Sara BaerMother name:

Isidor Hermann JoelsohnSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Wolf, Benjamin

14 Oct 1868 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Joseph WolfFather name:

Eva BaerMother name:

Wolf, Benjamin

Moses WolfFather name:

Sara BaerMother name:

Mathilde CarlebachSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Wolf, Bertha

Moses WolfFather name:

Sara BaerMother name:

Max BendheimSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Wolf, Bertrand

Moses WolfFather name:

Sara BaerMother name:

Wolf, Eduard

Moses WolfFather name:

Sara BaerMother name:

Wolf, Emma

Moses WolfFather name:

Sara BaerMother name:

40



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Wolf, Johanna

Moses WolfFather name:

Sara BaerMother name:

Wolf, Johanna

Arnold WolfFather name:

Alice Ida HeymannMother name:

Wolf, Johnanna

Benjamin WolfFather name:

Mathilde CarlebachMother name:

Albert DührenheimerSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Wolf, Julie

Solomon KleinSpouse name:

Julius Grünhut Klein, Babette SteinhardtSpouse's parents'
names:

Wolf, Löb

Moses WolfFather name:

Sara BaerMother name:

Wolf, Martha

Benjamin WolfFather name:

Mathilde CarlebachMother name:

Ludwig KarlebachSpouse name:

Spouse's parents'
names:

Wolf, Pauline

Moses WolfFather name:

Sara BaerMother name:

Wolf, Samuel

Moses WolfFather name:

Sara BaerMother name:

Wolf, Samuel Hermann

02 Apr 1864 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Joseph WolfFather name:

Eva BaerMother name:

Wolf, Siegfried

23 Aug 1870 Wiesbaden, GermanyBirth:

Joseph WolfFather name:

Eva BaerMother name:

Wolf, Unknown

Bertha BaerSpouse name:

Michael Baer, Babette Seligmann became LevingerSpouse's parents'
names:

41



Holocaust Fate Unknown

Wolffers, Sigfried

12 Aug 1882 Sankt Gallen, Schweiz20Birth:

28 Nov 1913 Meddersheim, Rheinland-Pfalz, Deutschland20Marriage:

Lina LöbSpouse name:

Jacob Löb, Bertha HirschSpouse's parents'
names:

Sources

Wirth Genealogy by Doris Wesner.1

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

2

Aronson, James & Kester, Daniel.3

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

4

Bartelt, Frank - Paul Lazarus Foundation, Wiesbaden.5

Aronson, James & Kester, Daniel.6

Aronson, James & Kester, Daniel.7

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

8

Aronson, James.9

Aronson, James & Kester, Daniel.10

US Census records.11

Kauffman, Jay Family tree on Ancestry.com.12

Aronson, James & Kester, Daniel.13

Aronson, James & Kester, Daniel.14

Baer Wimmer, Clotilde.15

Aronson, James & Kester, Daniel.16

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

17

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

18

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

19

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

20

Ancestry.com, Public Member Trees (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2006), 
www.ancestry.com, Database online.

21

Hebrew name, Hebrew date of death, father's Hebrew name.22

Ancestry.com, 1910 United States Federal Census (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations 
Inc, 2006), www.ancestry.com, Database online. Year: 1910; Census Place: Newark Ward 13, 
Essex, New Jersey; Roll: ; Page: ; Enumeration District: ; Image:.

23

42



Index of Individuals
Index

?

?, ? (1): 26

?, ? (2): 27

?, ?2: 27

A

Ackermann, Agathe: 5,22,24

B

Baer, Abraham: 27

Baer, Adolf Wilhelm: 27

Baer, Arthur Michael: 27

Baer, Bella Charlotte: 27

Baer, Bertha (1847): 28

Baer, Bertha (1873): 28

Baer, Bertrand: 28

Baer, Curt: 28

Baer, Else: 28

Baer, Emilie: 5,24,25

Baer, Emilie Pauline: 28

Baer, Eva: 28

Baer, Friedrich Bertrand: 6,23,24

Baer, Hansgeorg: 28

Baer, Henriette: 6,24,25

Baer, Ilse: 28

Baer, Julius Herbert: 7,22,23,24

Baer, Leopold: 7,22,25

Baer, Mathias Richard: 7,23

Baer, Mathilde (1862): 29

Baer, Mathilde (1877): 29

Baer, Meier: 29

Baer, Pauline (1850): 29

Baer, Pauline (1863): 29

Baer, Sara (1854): 29

Baer, Sara (1861): 29

Baer, Theresa: 29

Baer, Victoria: 29

Baum, Johanna: 8,22,25

Bendheim, Max: 30

Bloch, Clara: 8,23,24

C

Canter, Irving: 30

Carlebach, Mathilde: 30

D

David, Fritz Julius: 30

David, Julius: 30

David, Karola Julius: 30

David, Otto: 30

David, Paula: 30

David, Selma: 30

Dornhardt, Michael II: 31

Dreyfus, Pauline: 31

Dührenheimer, Albert: 31

E

Eichler, David: 31

F

Fischer, Abraham: 31

Fischer, Mary: 31

Florsheim, Albert: 31

Flörsheim, Anna: 31

Flörsheim, Emmi: 32

Florsheim, Peter: 32

Franck, Kusel Hirsch: 32

G

Gassmann, Martha: 32

Goldsmith, Ruth: 32

Grünewald, Moses: 32

H

Heymann, Alice Ida: 32

Hirsch, Adelheid: 32

Hirsch, Adolph: 33

Hirsch, Anna Susanna: 33

Hirsch, Bertha (1861): 33

Hirsch, Bertha (1862): 9,23,24

Hirsch, Emilie: 33

Hirsch, Emma: 33

Hirsch, Emma Ester: 33

Hirsch, Eva Agatha: 33

Hirsch, Heinrich: 34

Hirsch, Isaak: 34

Hirsch, Jenny: 9,23,24

Hirsch, Laura: 34

Hirsch, Minna: 34

Hirsch, Moses: 10,23,25

Hirsch, Otto: 10,22,23,25

Hirsch, Regina: 34

Hirsch, Rosalia: 11,23,24

Hirsch, Rudolph: 34

Hirsch, Siegfried: 34

Hirsch, Simon: 11,23,25

Hirsch, Werner: 12,23

J

Joelsohn, Isidor Hermann: 35

K

Kahn, Josef: 12,22,24

Kahn, Josef Julius: 35

Karlebach, Ludwig: 35

Karlebach, Sophie: 35

Kaufmann, Unknown: 35

Kleeblatt: 35

Kleeblatt, Walter: 35

Klein, Gertie: 35

Klein, Harry: 35

Klein, Nathan: 35

Klein, Solomon: 36

Kleinstrass, Albert: 13,22,25

Kounine, Unknown: 36

L

Lazarus, Wolf: 36

Leib, Susanna: 13

Leser, Spouse1: 36

Levy, Leopold: 14,22,24

43



Index of Individuals
Index

Löb, Arthur: 14,24

Löb, Clementine: 36

Löb, Ernst: 36

Löb, Ida (1884): 36

Löb, Ida (1927): 15,22,24

Löb, Joseph: 36

Löb, Julius: 36

Löb, Klara: 36

Löb, Lina: 37

Löb, Rolf Fred: 15,23,24

Löb, Samuel Leopold: 37

Loeb, Kurt: 37

Loeser: 37

Loeser, Kurt: 37

Loeser, Lou: 37

Löwenstein, Josefine: 16,24

M

Mayer, Charles: 37

Mayer, Johanna: 37

Metzger, Emma: 38

P

Popper, Fannie: 38

R

Reinheimer, Rosa: 16,25

Rosenthal, Ernst L.: 17,23,25

Rosenthal, Moritz: 38

S

Simon, Amalie: 38

Simon, Johanna Clementine: 17,23,24

Simon, Siegmund: 38

Sobelson, Bertha: 38

Stamm, Hans: 38

Stamm, Siegfried: 39

Steinhardt, Babette: 39

Steinhardt, Johanette: 39

Steinhardt, Rose: 18,22,25

Strauss, ?: 39

Strauss, Unknown: 39

Striem, Max: 19,22

Striem, Rita: 19,22

Susskind, Allen: 39

Susskind, Janet: 39

Susskind, Joanne: 39

Susskind, Kurt: 39

T

Thea: 39

W

Wirth, Hugo: 20,22,23

Wolf, ?: 40

Wolf, Adelheid: 40

Wolf, Arnold: 40

Wolf, Auguste: 40

Wolf, Benjamin (1868): 40

Wolf, Benjamin (2): 40

Wolf, Bertha: 40

Wolf, Bertrand: 40

Wolf, Eduard: 40

Wolf, Emma: 40

Wolf, Franziska: 20,25

Wolf, Johanna (1): 41

Wolf, Johanna (2): 41

Wolf, Johnanna: 41

Wolf, Julie: 41

Wolf, Löb: 41

Wolf, Martha: 41

Wolf, Pauline: 41

Wolf, Samuel: 41

Wolf, Samuel Hermann: 41

Wolf, Siegfried: 41

Wolf, Unknown: 41

Wolffers, Sigfried: 42

44


	Impact of the Holocaust on the Descendants of Isaak Gumpel
	Agathe Ackermann
	Emilie Baer
	Friedrich Bertrand Baer
	Henriette Baer
	Julius Herbert Baer
	Leopold Baer
	Mathias Richard Baer
	Johanna Baum
	Clara Bloch
	Bertha Hirsch
	Jenny Hirsch
	Moses Hirsch
	Otto Hirsch
	Rosalia Hirsch
	Simon Hirsch
	Werner Hirsch
	Josef Kahn
	Albert Kleinstrass
	Susanna Leib
	Leopold Levy
	Arthur Löb
	Ida Löb
	Rolf Fred Löb
	Josefine Löwenstein
	Rosa Reinheimer
	Ernst L. Rosenthal
	Johanna Clementine Simon
	Rose Steinhardt
	Max Striem
	Rita Striem
	Hugo Wirth
	Franziska Wolf
	Otto Hirsch
	Johanna Baum
	Albert Kleinstrass
	Max Striem
	Rita Striem
	Ida Löb
	Agathe Ackermann
	Max Striem
	Rita Striem
	Leopold Levy
	Albert Kleinstrass
	Leopold Baer
	Josef Kahn
	Rose Steinhardt
	Hugo Wirth
	Julius Herbert Baer
	Johanna Clementine Simon
	Clara Bloch
	Hugo Wirth
	Julius Herbert Baer
	Rolf Fred Löb
	Mathias Richard Baer
	Werner Hirsch
	Friedrich Bertrand Baer
	Mathias Richard Baer
	Ernst L. Rosenthal
	Bertha Hirsch
	Jenny Hirsch
	Moses Hirsch
	Otto Hirsch
	Rosalia Hirsch
	Simon Hirsch
	Arthur Löb
	Josefine Löwenstein
	Friedrich Bertrand Baer
	Julius Herbert Baer
	Josefine Löwenstein
	Johanna Clementine Simon
	Josef Kahn
	Henriette Baer
	Leopold Levy
	Jenny Hirsch
	Rosalia Hirsch
	Agathe Ackermann
	Clara Bloch
	Bertha Hirsch
	Rosalia Hirsch
	Arthur Löb
	Ida Löb
	Rolf Fred Löb
	Emilie Baer
	Henriette Baer
	Otto Hirsch
	Simon Hirsch
	Rosa Reinheimer
	Rose Steinhardt
	Franziska Wolf
	Moses Hirsch
	Emilie Baer
	Leopold Baer
	Johanna Baum
	Albert Kleinstrass
	Ernst L. Rosenthal
	Franziska Wolf
	Rosa Reinheimer
	? ?
	? ?
	?2 ?
	Abraham Baer
	Adolf Wilhelm Baer
	Arthur Michael Baer
	Bella Charlotte Baer
	Bertha Baer
	Bertha Baer
	Bertrand Baer
	Curt Baer
	Else Baer
	Emilie Pauline Baer
	Eva Baer
	Hansgeorg Baer
	Ilse Baer
	Mathilde Baer
	Mathilde Baer
	Meier Baer
	Pauline Baer
	Pauline Baer
	Sara Baer
	Sara Baer
	Theresa Baer
	Victoria Baer
	Max Bendheim
	Irving Canter
	Mathilde Carlebach
	Fritz Julius David
	Julius David
	Karola Julius David
	Otto David
	Paula David
	Selma David
	Michael Dornhardt II
	Pauline Dreyfus
	Albert Dührenheimer
	David Eichler
	Abraham Fischer
	Mary Fischer
	Albert Florsheim
	Anna Flörsheim
	Emmi Flörsheim
	Peter Florsheim
	Kusel Hirsch Franck
	Martha Gassmann
	Ruth Goldsmith
	Moses Grünewald
	Alice Ida Heymann
	Adelheid Hirsch
	Adolph Hirsch
	Anna Susanna Hirsch
	Bertha Hirsch
	Emilie Hirsch
	Emma Hirsch
	Emma Ester Hirsch
	Eva Agatha Hirsch
	Heinrich Hirsch
	Isaak Hirsch
	Laura Hirsch
	Minna Hirsch
	Regina Hirsch
	Rudolph Hirsch
	Siegfried Hirsch
	Isidor Hermann Joelsohn
	Josef Julius Kahn
	Ludwig Karlebach
	Sophie Karlebach
	Unknown Kaufmann
	Kleeblatt
	Walter Kleeblatt
	Gertie Klein
	Harry Klein
	Nathan Klein
	Solomon Klein
	Unknown Kounine
	Wolf Lazarus
	Spouse1 Leser
	Clementine Löb
	Ernst Löb
	Ida Löb
	Joseph Löb
	Julius Löb
	Klara Löb
	Lina Löb
	Samuel Leopold Löb
	Kurt Loeb
	Loeser
	Kurt Loeser
	Lou Loeser
	Charles Mayer
	Johanna Mayer
	Emma Metzger
	Fannie Popper
	Moritz Rosenthal
	Amalie Simon
	Siegmund Simon
	Bertha Sobelson
	Hans Stamm
	Siegfried Stamm
	Babette Steinhardt
	Johanette Steinhardt
	? Strauss
	Unknown Strauss
	Allen Susskind
	Janet Susskind
	Joanne Susskind
	Kurt Susskind
	Thea
	? Wolf
	Adelheid Wolf
	Arnold Wolf
	Auguste Wolf
	Benjamin Wolf
	Benjamin Wolf
	Bertha Wolf
	Bertrand Wolf
	Eduard Wolf
	Emma Wolf
	Johanna Wolf
	Johanna Wolf
	Johnanna Wolf
	Julie Wolf
	Löb Wolf
	Martha Wolf
	Pauline Wolf
	Samuel Wolf
	Samuel Hermann Wolf
	Siegfried Wolf
	Unknown Wolf
	Sigfried Wolffers


